
Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 6 October 2016
7.00 pm

ORTUS Learning & event centre, Denmark Hill Campus, 82 - 96 Grove 
Lane, Camberwell, London, SE5 8SN

Membership Reserves

Councillor Carole Bonner
Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Councillor Alan Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Margaret Mead
Councillor Robert Hill 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514    or email:   julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 27 September 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 6 October 2016
7.00 pm

ORTUS Learning & event centre, Denmark Hill Campus, 82 - 96 Grove Lane, 
Camberwell, London, SE5 8SN

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

4. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
Tuesday 26 April 2016. 

5. SLAM'S PLACE OF SAFETY PROPOSAL 6 - 68

A report from South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) 
on their central Place of Safety proposal, addressing the 
recommendations of the committee at the last meeting, is enclosed. 

6. STAKEHOLDERS VIEWS ON THE PLACE OF SAFETY PROPOSAL

Local police forces and Healthwatches submissions are to follow. 

7. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Date:  27 September 2016 



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 26 April 2016

PLACE OF SAFETY JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 April 2016 at 8.30 pm at Coin Street neighbourhood centre, 108 Stamford 
Street, SE1 9NH 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Carole Bonner
Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Councillor Alan Hall
Councillor Robert Hill
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER & 
PARTNER 
SUPPORT:

Dr Matthew Patrick, South London & Maudsely Foundation 
Trust (SLaM),  Chief Executive
Kris Dominy, COO, SLaM
Derek Nichol, Head of Crisis Services, SLaM
Jo Kent, Service Director,  SLaM
Cath Gormally, SLaM 
David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's & Adults 
Services, Southwark Council 
Dick Frak Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and 
Adults' Services, Southwark Council 
Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Moira McGrath, Director of Integrated Commissioning (Adults)
London Borough of Lambeth & NHS Lambeth CCG
Fiona Connolly, Service Director, Adult Social Care, Lambeth 
Council
Aileen Buckton, Executive Director for Community Services, 
Lewisham Council 
Martin Wilkinson, Chief Officer, Lewisham CCG
Brenda Scanlan, Croydon Director of Integrated Commissioning 
& Adult Care Commissioning
Nick Collins, Chief Inspector Vulnerable People and 
Partnership, Lambeth Borough Police
Claire Robbins, Inspector, Croydon Borough Police 

1
Agenda Item 4



2

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 26 April 2016

Russ Thompson, Sergeant, Borough mental health Liaison 
Officer for Lewisham Borough Police
Aarti Gandesha , Manager, Healthwatch Southwark
Catherine Negus, Research &Intelligence Officer, Healthwatch 
Southwark
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. APPOINTING A CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Rebecca Lury was appointed the chair, and Councillor Jacqui 
Dyer was appointed the vice chair. 

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

http://bambuser.com/v/6231390

2. APOLOGIES

Councillor Michael Neal sent his apologies. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

There were none. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillors Alan Hall & John Muldoon declared that they both are 
elected governors at South London and Maudsley Foundation Trust 
(SLaM).

5. DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING

There were none. 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference were noted. 

2

http://bambuser.com/v/6231390


3

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 26 April 2016

7. SLAM'S PLACE OF SAFETY PROPOSAL

Dr Matthew Patrick, Chief Executive, South London and Maudsley 
Foundation Trust (SLaM) briefly presented the proposal; followed by 
questions from the committee. 

The following social care and NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) commissioners from the affected boroughs of Southwark, 
Lambeth, Lewisham and Croydon then briefly presented their views 
on the proposal:

 David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's & 
Adults Services, Southwark Council 

 Dick Frak Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and 
Adults' Services, Southwark Council 

 Caroline Gilmartin
Director of Integrated Commissioning
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group

 Moira McGrath
Director of Integrated Commissioning (Adults)
London Borough of Lambeth & NHS Lambeth CCG

 Fiona Connolly 
Service Director, Adult Social Care
London Borough of Lambeth 

 Aileen Buckton, Executive Director for Community Services, 
Lewisham Council 

 Martin Wilkinson, Chief Officer, Lewisham CCG

 Brenda Scanlan, Croydon Director of Integrated 
Commissioning & Adult Care Commissioning 

The presentations were followed by questions from the committee. 

VIDEO - SLAM'S PLACE OF SAFETY PROPOSAL

http://bambuser.com/v/6231396

3

http://bambuser.com/v/6231396


4

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 26 April 2016

8. STAKEHOLDERS VIEWS ON THE  CENTRAL PLACE OF SAFETY 
PROPOSAL

Nick Collins, Chief Inspector Vulnerable People and Partnership, 
Lambeth Borough Police presented the paper attached on behalf of 
the four Borough Commanders. Claire Robbins, Inspector, 
Croydon Borough Police and  Russ Thompson, Sergeant, Borough 
mental health Liaison Officer for Lewisham Borough Police assisted 
with questions from the committee. 

The chair drew the committee’s attention to the paper tabled by 
Lewisham Healthwatch and invited Aarti Gandesha , Manager and 
Catherine Negus ,Research and Intelligence Officer, Healthwatch 
Southwark to give their views. 

9. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The chair invited SLaM representatives back to the table to be 
questioned on the evidence received so far by the committee. Dr 
Matthew Patrick, Chief Executive, Kris Dominy, COO, Derek 
Nichol, Head of Crisis Services, Jo Kent, Service Director and 
Cath Gormally, Director of Social Care participated.

The committee then deliberated and agreed the below. 

RESO
[...]
ed. We expect the results of the engagement programme to 
be presented back to the Committee ahead of any formal 
agreement to launch the single Place of Safety.

         The meeting ended at 10.30 p.m.

5



Central Place of Safety Proposal: report to the 
Joint Health overview and Scrutiny Committee,

Thursday 6th October,
Buddy Rooms, ORTUS Centre

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust

6
Agenda Item 5



Contents:

Item No. 

1. Introduction
2. Engagement report: Developing a CPoS
3. Engagement with specific organisations
4. ‘Logistics’: formal arrangements between the four 

borough local authorities
5. Financial comparison paper
6. Appendix 1: Engagement project plan

7



1

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
6th October 2016

Central Place of Safety Proposal

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM)

1. Introduction:

1.1 On the 26th April 2016, the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee made specific recommendations to SLaM in relation 
to the place of safety which SLaM accepted, namely:

“ 1. SLaM should develop a comprehensive engagement 
plan, which makes clear the full list of organisations who will 
be engaged, and the full list of questions on which they will 
be engaged. This should be accompanied by a clear 
timetable for engagement. The committee should be 
consulted on this approach and this should be circulated to 
the Committee for comment. (In the interests of time and 
efficiency, this should be done by e mail with a week for 
comments from Committee members)

2. SlaM will undertake a comprehensive engagement   exercise, which 
should cover the following issues:

a) A financial feasibility study of options for provision of places 
of safety across the four boroughs, with clear reasoning to 
support a single place of safety.

b) Sufficient and suitable provision of services for children and 
young people.

c) Logistics: covering all legal agreements that will need to exist 
between the four 
[...]
ambulances for a Place of Safety to become available. We think that a Central Place 
of Safety will help to address these problems - there will be a dedicated staff team of 
nurses & doctors who will be able to provide a faster assessment. This brand new 
facility will be much better equipped to assess people’s physical and mental health 
and will be appropriate for everyone. There is a document with more detail about the 
changes. 
 

Getting people’s views 
We’ve already talked to people who have used our existing Places of Safety. The 
team developing the Central Place of Safety would like to hear your opinions too 
and ask that you consider the questions overleaf.  Your feedback is anonymous.  
You can give your response by 18th April 2016,  by email, by phone or by posting the 
completed questionnaire.  For more information or to give your views, please 
contact:  Alice Glover -  Patient & Public Involvement Lead  

     The Maudsley Hospital, 113 Denmark Hill , London , SE5 8AZ  
     Telephone: 020 3228 0959   Email: alice.glover@slam.nhs.uk      

Central Place of Safety 

Help us to get it right 

34



 

25 

 

Engagement report: Developing a Centralised Place of Safety -August 2016 

About you:   Are you (please tick all that apply)? 

A person who has previously been taken to a Place of Safety under Section 136     � 

Someone who has experienced an acute mental health crisis � 

A relative, friend or carer 

An interested member of the public 

� 

� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 What do we need to think about when changing from having a Place of Safety in each 
borough to having one Central Place of Safety at the Maudsley Hospital site in 
Southwark? 
 
 

2 When people arrive at the Place of Safety, how can we make the process as comfortable 
as possible? 
 
 

3 What practical things do we need to consider?  
 
 

4 There will be a specific area for people under 18 with its own lounge area.  What else do 
we need to think about to make
[...]
e in Southwark, Lambeth, 
Lewisham and Croydon and gained their views in relation to 
their respective statutory responsibilities towards children and 
young people being assessed under section 136 of the Mental 
Health Act 1983. 

1.2 The Director of Social Care in SLaM, has also engaged with 
each Director of Housing and/or lead managers with people 
with no recourse to public funds (NRPF), and gained their views 
in relation to respective statutory responsibilities towards people 
who are homeless and/or have NRPF.

1.3 Several meetings and workshops have been held with AMHP 
managers, Heads of Social Care, Emergency Duty Team reps, 
the Director of Social Care in SLaM and the members of the 
current peripatetic CPoS team. Work has been focussed on the 
development of a preferred model for AMHP services and 
operational protocols across the four boroughs.

1.4 The CPoS team manager has also met separately with the 
AMHP managers to work on jointly agreed protocols which will 
form part of the CPoS operational policy and procedures.

1.5 The Director of Social Care for SLaM has consulted with an 
Associate Director in a neighbouring local authority which has 
had a CPoS in its borough for several years.

42



2

1.6 All these professional views and perspectives have contributed 
to the on-going development of the protocols outlined below. 
The four Directors of Adult Social Services (DASS) have 
agreed, in principle, to sign up to a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU), the finer detail of which is still under 
development.

1.7 Further engagement has taken place with the police and 
London Ambulance Service (LAS) on transport protocols and 
the King’s Health Partners’ Pathway Homeless team on 
additional support for homeless people.

2. AMHP Services 

2.1 Under section 13 of the Mental Health Act 1983, it is the 
statutory duty of each local authority social services authority to 
provide sufficient numbers of AMHPs to respond to requests for 
assessments within 
[...]
7 of 
the Housing Act 1996, that the person must: “live, or have 
lived, in the area for at least six months in the last year or 
three of the last five years.” 

5.2 If the person is deemed to have no ‘local connection’, then 
they will be directed to present to the borough in which the 
person was detained by the police and accepted for 
assessment there.

6. People with no recourse to public funds (NRPF)

6.1 NRPF applies to people who are migrants and who are 
‘subject to immigration control’ and, as a result, have no 
entitlement to certain benefits, local authority housing and 
homelessness assistance. However, they may be entitled to 
social services care and support under the Care Act 2014 
and require an assessment of their eligibility for care and 
support. In such cases, the person will be signposted to 
present to the local authority in which they have a ‘local 

45



5

connection’ using the definition above or the local authority in 
which they were detained by the police.

7. Children and young people 

7.1 The Mental Health Act 1983, applies equally to children and 
young people and to adults and children and young people 
can be detained under section 136 of the Mental Health Act 
1983. In most cases, the child or young person will be 
directed to the borough of residence for further local authority 
support under the Children Act 1989. In highly unusual cases 
of unaccompanied minors presenting to the CPoS, (there are 
no recorded cases of unaccompanied minors presenting on 
s136), the child or young person would be signposted to the 
borough with a local or family connection or the borough in 
which they were picked up by the police.

8. Dispute resolution

8.1 In the event of a dispute between the AMHP services, either 
in or out of hours, over which duty service should undertake 
an assessment, the immediate safety and best interests of 
the service user and their carers/family should be 
paramount. Any disputes should be negotiated between the 
AMHP practitioners on duty in order to facilitate the timely 
completion of the assessment in the best interest of the 
service user. However, if this is not possible and the dispute 
is going to cause an unreasonable delay in assessment, then 
the duty AMHP who initially received the referral should 
respond and complete the assessment. The circumstances 
of the case should then be referred to the AMHP manager to 
take to the monthly interface meeting to learn lessons and 
prevent similar situations arising. If such disputes occur more 
than once, then the chair of the interface meeting will 
escalate these cases to the Heads of Social Care in the 
respective boroughs and the Director of Social Care in 
SLaM. This will be considered a breach of this protocol and 
the individual cases formally reviewed and appropriate 
direction given to the practitioners involved. This will be 

46



6

reported to the DASS, joint commissioners and the Chief 
Operating Officer in SLaM, via the formal reviews as in 9.1 
and further action taken as required.   

8.2 Any wider boundary disputes between the local authorities in 
relation to housing duties, NFPF or children and families will 
be dealt with as they are currently. 

9. Evaluation and review

9.1 The protocols within the MOU will be subject to formal review 
at three and six monthly intervals following its operational 
implementation. It will then be subject to an annual review by 
all four boroughs.

9.2 An interface meeting between the four AMHP managers, the 
CPoS team in SLaM and the police will be established to 
review working arrangements and the MOU on a monthly 
basis. Any operational problems will be escalated to the 
Heads of Social Care and Director of Social Care for formal 
review.

9.3 The operational protocols will be formally reviewed by the 
Heads of Social Care and Director of Social Care at 3 and 6 
month periods and progress and any boundary disputes will 
be formally reported to a meeting of the DA
[...]
 the police in a police 
vehicle in exceptional circumstances, for example: if the 
ambulance control indicates a significant delay in providing 
ambulance transport or where there are urgent reasons to 
remove the person and the risks caused by the delay 
outweigh the risks associated with using police transport.

10.7 Patients who require an admission following an assessment 
and need to be safely transferred from the place of safety will 
be considered as urgent and an emergency. To enable this 
level of responsiveness, a private ambulance will be 
stationed at the Maudsley Hospital at all times, exclusively 
for the use of the place of safety. This ambulance will be for 
the transport of patients to services within the Greater 
London area only. 

48



8

10.8 For patients who are to be admitted to a service outside of 
this area, the CPoS team will request an ambulance via the 
usual telephone booking system.

10.9 For patients who may need to be transferred between places 
of safety, the the police custody officer and CPoS team will 
liaise with each other and make every effort to secure an 
ambulance and avoid the use of police transport. When 
police transport has to be used due to the risks posed by 
violent behaviour, a member of the ambulance crew will be 
asked to be present in the police vehicle and the ambulance 
requested to follow behind.  In any case, a police officer will 
always accompany the detained person to the place of 
safety.

11.   Discharge from the place of safety.

11.1 The authority to detain a person under section 135 (1) or 
136, ends as soon as the assessment is completed and 
suitable arrangements have been made. If the person has 
been assessed by a doctor and not deemed to have a mental 
disorder, then the person must be discharged even if not 
interviewed by an AMHP. 

11.2 In these cases, minimum discharge standards will apply and 
the CPoS team will ensure the following arrangements are 
put in place:
 Ensure the person is ab
[...]
person’s parents, family or legal guardian 
will be contacted as soon as possible, to ensure they know 
their whereabouts and can arrange to visit him or her at the 
CPoS.

14.4 The Trust’s Named Doctor and Nurse for Safeguarding 
Children have been consulted and advised on admission 
procedures to the CPoS to ensure any child or young person 
is safeguarded on admission.

14.5 If the child or young person requires further support from a 
local authority under the Children Act 1989, on discharge 
from the CPoS, in most cases, he/she will be directed to the 
borough of residence for further local authority support. In 

51



11

highly unusual cases of unaccompanied minors presenting to 
the CPoS, the child or young person would be signposted to 
the borough with a local or family connection or the borough 
in which they were detained by the police.

15 Conclusion

15.1 A memorandum of understanding (MOU) has been agreed in 
principle between the four local authorities as the way in 
which they will work together to take collective responsibility 
for the delivery of duties in respect of people detained under 
the Mental Health Act and taken to the CPoS. A document 
has been drafted and the finer detail will be finalised and 
formally agreed by the four DASS. 

15.2 All the agreements contained within this paper and the final 
MOU will be subject to rigorous and regular monitoring, 
evaluation and review.

Cath Gormally
Director of Social Care
September 2016

52



SLaM’s consideration of the options on how to provide an improved place 
of safety service

In March 2015, the difficulties SLaM was experiencing in being able to provide 
a satisfactory place of safety service were becoming very evident.  The Trust 
had four places of safety, one on each of the main hospital sites – The 
Maudsley Hospital, Lambeth Hospital, Bethlem Royal Hospital and at the 
Ladywell Unit at Lewisham Hospital.   The Trust was failing in its responsibility 
to provide immediate access to 
[...]

BY 31ST

JULY 2016
WEEK 

BEGINING 
15TH

AUGUST

WEEK 
BEGINING 

22ND

AUGUST

13TH

SEPT
19th
SEPT

27/09/16 13

68



Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Committee Members

Councillor Carole Bonner
Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Councillor Alan Hall
Councillor Robert Hill
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Margaret Mead 
Councillor Bill Williams

Health Partners
Michael  Patrick, CEO, SLaM NHS Trust
Catherine Gormally, Director of Social Care
Jo Kent, SLAM, Locality Manager, SLaM
Marian Ridley & & Jackie Parrott Guy’s & St 
Thomas’ NHS FT
Lord Kerslake, Chair, KCH Hospital NHS Trust
Julie Gifford, Prog. Manager External Partnerships, 
GSTT
Geraldine Malone, Guy's & St Thomas's
Sarah Willoughby
Stakeholder Relations Manager
Experience King's College Hospital KCH FT

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1

Southwark Council & Southwark Clinical 
Commissioning Group Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of 
Children's & Adults Services
Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, Southwark CCG
Jin Lim , Southwark (acting) Public Health 
Director 
Shelley Burke, Southwark Head of Overview 
& Scrutiny
Sarah Feasey, Legal Services
Tom Crisp, Legal Services 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services
Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 
Assistant
Julie Timbrell, Southwark scrutiny project 
manager , Scrutiny Team SPARES

External

Healthwatch Lewisham
Healthwatch Lambeth
Healthwatch Croydon
Healthwatch Southwark 

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

10

1
1
1
1

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)
Cllr Jasmine Ali, Southwark reserve members
Cllr Paul Fleming, Southwark reserve member
Rick Henderson, Independent Advocacy Service
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action Group
Jay Strickland, Southwark Adult Social Care 
Director 
Timothy And

Minutes of the meeting


1

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 6 October 2016

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 6 October 2016 at 7.00 pm at ORTUS Learning & event 
centre, Denmark Hill Campus, 82 - 96 Grove Lane, Camberwell, London, SE5 8SN 

PRESENT:
Councillor Carole Bonner
Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Councillor Alan Hall
Councillor Robert Hill
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICERS & 
PARTNERS 
PRESENT:

SLaM
Cath Gormally, Director of Social Care
Kristen Dominy Chief Operating Officer
Lewys Beames, Unit Manager, Central PoS
Alice Glover, PPI (Patient Public Involvement) Lead

Lewisham
Kenny Gregory, Lewisham CCG
Aileen Buckton (Executive Director - Community Services) 

Lambeth
Moira McGrath, Director of Integrated Commissioning for Adults 
is attending on behalf of NHS Lambeth CCG and 
Lambeth Council. 
Fiona Connolly, Service Director, Adult Social Care 

Southwark :
Jay Stickland Director of Adult Social Care 
Dick Frak Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and
Adults' Services, Southwark Council
Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning

Police
Inspector  Claire Robbins
Sargent Terri Collins

Healthwatch
Darren Morgan



2

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 6 October 2016

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Margaret Meade. 

2 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none. 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Hall and Councillor Muldoon declared that they were elected Public Governors 
of the South London NHS Foundation trust. 

Councillor Bill Williams declared he was a governor at Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS 
Foundation trust.

Councillor Dyer declared that she was the NHS Equalities Lead for Mental Health.

4 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

5 SLAM'S PLACE OF SAFETY PROPOSAL 

Kristen Dominy, Director of Adult Social Care for SLAM and Cath Gormally, Director of 
Social Care for SLAM, informed the meeting that: 

• A wide network of colleagues had been involved with the engagement work. 
• A further period of engagement with colleagues from all involved boroughs had 
taken place and had proved valuable. 
• A comprehensive engagement plan had been created leading on to more detailed 
areas of action.
• Part of the consultation included an open day on 9 August 2016 which was 
attended by 200 people.  The logistics to reach agreements with four local authorities had 
been agreed in principle, particularly in relation to statutory duties and the creation of a 
Memorandum Of Understanding for all involved boroughs. Full details were yet to be 
agreed.   
• The Committee’s approval was sought by all parties on the Place of Safety 
Proposal.  

6 STAKEHOLDERS VIEWS ON THE PLACE OF SAFETY PROPOSAL 

The stakeholders, Inspector Claire Robbins and Terri Collins (Police), Darren Morgan 
(Healthwatch), Fiona Connelly and Moira McGrath (Lambeth), Jay Stickland and Dick Frak 
(Southwark), Kenneth Gregory and Amy Ducton (Lewisham) gave their views and 



3

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 6 October 2016

informed the meeting that: 

• A series of meetings had been held and a Memorandum Of Understanding had 
been drawn up which had been primarily agreed by all the involved boroughs. 
• Discussions had been held regarding those who may need to use the Place of 
Safety facility who were based outside of the involved boroughs. 
• There were specific issues relating to resources at Lewisham. Partial re-structure 
at Lewisham was required as AMHPS based in Lewisham were shared with Children’s 
Services. This could result in a temporary staff-shortage if staff were required to travel to 
the Place of Safety facility. 
• Representatives for the borough of Southwark stated that the Memorandum of 
Understanding needed to lead to a legally binding agreement between the involved 
boroughs. 
• The Memorandum of Understanding also needed to be used as a template or as a 
guidance for consulting with other boroughs so that there was clarity on the practice for 
service users who may use the facility but were based outside of the involved boroughs. 
• All activities occurring in relation to the use of the Place of Safety facility would be 
closely recorded and addressed. 
• It was not clear how much time it took to commute from Croydon to Southwark in 
rush hour traffic. 
• All the involved boroughs would be impacted in different ways due to the 
implementation of a single Place Of Safety and arrangements would be made to ensure 
that no involved borough was any more significantly impacted than another involved 
borough.  
• A joint action plan may be required to resolve any of the unresolved issues. 
• The use of more than one Place of Safety was not likely to be financially or 
practically viable although the option could have been more closely considered. 
• There had been a general agreement that the implementation of the Place of 
Safety would be “cost neutral” for all the involved boroughs. However, this did not appear 
to be inclusive of the local authorities specifically. Representatives for the borough of 
Lewisham had advised that there were likely to be additional costs incurred by Lewisham 
Council.   
• There was concern with regard to the specific points of action which may need to 
be taken in the event that the Place of Safety facility was full. It was thought that the facility 
could become full as other facilities located in other areas may not be available and 
service users from other boroughs may be directed to the facility.  
• In the event that the Place of Safety facility was full, the next nearest available 
facility was the St George’s Trust in Wandsworth.  
• The Police would telephone facility staff before escorting potential service users to 
the facility in case the facility was full. To help alleviate the potential of the facility 
becoming fully booked, service users who were only awaiting transport or other minor 
services could be transferred to other rooms. 
• The facility was to become operational in October 2016.

7 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Place of Safety Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomes the considerable 
progress that has been made and thanks all agencies for their work
 
The committee recommends:
 
1.    That the Memorandum Of Understanding be signed by all four boroughs with the aim 



4

Place of Safety Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 6 October 2016

of its completion being reported back to the Committee by the end of October.

2.    That SLAM facilitate a monthly review with aim of moving towards legal agreement 
with the four involved local authorities. 

3.    That SLAM address the following concerns:
a) the ongoing role of Healthwatch in the evaluation and review process undertaken by 
SLaM now and as the project continues 
b) evidencing of travel times from each borough to place of safety 
c) explanation of what cost neutral means and how it applies to the Councils and CCGs. 
This is also to be outlined in full to the Committee in writing.

4.    The Committee would like to receive a summary of monthly review papers and may 
recall SLAM in the event of serious concern.

5.   That SLAM return to a final meeting of this committee in six months time.

Meeting ended at 8:40pm


